
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

SOUTH CAROLINA

124TH SESSION

LIST OF MEMBERS

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
Convening Tuesday, January 12, 2021 in Columbia

(CORRECTED TO SEPTEMBER 24, 2021)

Published by:
Charles F. Reid, Clerk

South Carolina
House of Representatives



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

The Senate
30 Republicans, 16 Democrats, Total 46.
All Senators elected in 2020 to serve until Monday after the General Election in
November of 2024.  Pursuant to Section 2-1-60 of the 1976 Code, as last amended
by Act 513 of 1984, Senators are elected from 46 single member districts.  [D]
after the name indicates Democrat and [R] indicates Republican.

Explanation of Reference Marks
✶ Indicates 2020 Senators re-elected 40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Without previous legislative service (unmarked) 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Vacancies 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Total Membership 2020-2024 46. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Information Telephones
President's Office (803) 212-6430. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
President Pro Tempore Emeritus' Office (111 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6455. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clerk's Office (401 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6200. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
     (1st Floor, State House) (803) 212-6700. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Agriculture & Natural Resources Com. (402 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6230. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Banking & Insurance Com. (410 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6240. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bookkeeping (534 Brown Bldg.) (803) 212-6550. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Corrections & Penology Com. (211 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6420. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Education Com. (404 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6250. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ethics Com. (205 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6410. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Family and Veterans' Services (303 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6320. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Finance Com. (111 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6640. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fish, Game & Forestry Com. (305 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6340. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Health Care (Nurse) (511-B Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6175. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Interstate Cooperation Com. (213 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6430. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Judiciary Com. (101 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6610. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Labor, Commerce & Industry Com. (313 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6220. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Bill Room (1st Floor, State House) (803) 734-1517. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Council (State House/434 Dennis Bldg.) (803) 212-4500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Oversight Com. (213 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6430. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Services Agency (223 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 212-4420. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mail Room (210 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6465. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Medical Affairs Com. (213 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6430. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Medical Station (3rd Floor, State House) (803) 212-6770. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Protective Services (Garage Entrance) (803) 734-2422. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Protective Services (Front Entrance) (803) 734-1111. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Research (301 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6300. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Rules Com. (311 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6330. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Security (103 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6911. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Senate Desk (2nd Floor, State House) (803) 212-6700. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sergeant at Arms' Office (2nd Floor, State House) (803) 212-6730. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Transportation Com. (203 Gressette Bldg.) (803) 212-6400. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Senate President and Committee Chairmen
President of the Senate Harvey S. Peeler, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Majority Leader A. Shane Massey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Minority Leader Brad Hutto. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Agriculture and Natural Resources Com Wes Climer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Banking and Insurance Com Ronnie W. Cromer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Corrections and Penology Com Shane R. Martin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Education Com Greg Hembree. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ethics Com Sean M. Bennett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Family and Veterans' Services Com Katrina Frye Shealy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Finance Com Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fish, Game and Forestry Com George E. "Chip" Campsen III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Interstate Cooperation Com Harvey S. Peeler, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Judiciary Com Luke A. Rankin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Labor, Commerce and Industry Com Thomas C. Alexander. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Oversight Com Harvey S. Peeler, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Medical Affairs Com Daniel B. "Danny" Verdin III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Rules Com A. Shane Massey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Transportation Com Lawrence K. "Larry" Grooms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Officers Not Members
Clerk Jeffrey S. Gossett

(C) P.O. Box 142, Columbia 29202
Bus: (803) 212-6200

Assistant Clerk Kenneth M. Moffitt
(C) P. O. Box 142, Columbia  29202

Bus: (803) 212-6300

Reading Clerk John O. Wienges
(H) 102 Wienges Court, St. Matthews 29135

(C) P.O. Box 142, Columbia 29202
Bus: (803) 212-6200

Chaplain The Rev. Dr. James I. St. John
(H) Cell: (803) 530-9394
(C) P.O. Box 142, Columbia 29202

Bus: (803) 212-6628

Sergeant at Arms Charles D. "Chuck" Williams, Jr.
(C) P.O. Box 142, Columbia 29202

Bus: (803) 212-6730

County italicized indicates home county.
(H) Indicates home address and telephones
(C) Indicates Columbia address and telephones

(Address in parenthesis indicates Columbia residence.)

2



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Members of The Senate
Brian Adams [R] Retired Police Officer/Co-owner, Tri-County Appraisals

Dist. No. 44 Berkeley, Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 121 Londonderry Road Goose Creek, SC 29445

(C) 613 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6056

✶ ✶ Thomas C. Alexander [R] (1994) Businessman; Owner, Alexander's Office Supply
Dist. No. 1 Oconee & Pickens Cos.
(H) 150 Cleveland Dr., Walhalla 29691

Bus: (864) 638-2988 Home: (864) 638-2153
(C) 313 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6220

✶ ✶ Karl B. Allen [D] (2012) Attorney
Dist. No. 7 Greenville Co.
(H) 108 Lavinia Ave., Greenville 29601

Bus: (864) 235-9049
(C) 610 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6040

✶ Sean M. Bennett [R] Financial Planner
Dist. No. 38 Berkeley, Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 122 President Circle, Summerville 29483

Bus: (843) 821-3009 Home: (843) 821-3352
(C) 205 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6410

✶ ✶ George E. "Chip" Campsen III [R] (2002) Businessman & Attorney
Dist. No. 43 Beaufort, Charleston & Colleton Cos.
(H) 360 Concord St., Suite 201, Charleston 29401

Bus: (843) 722-0123 Home: (843) 886-8454
(C) 305 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6340

✶ Richard J. Cash [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 3 Anderson Co.
(H) P.O. Box 51034, Piedmont 29673

Cell: (864) 505-2130
(C) 506 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6124

✶ Wes Climer [R] Financial Advisor
Dist. No. 15 York Co.
(H) P.O. Box 4898, Rock Hill 29732

Bus: (803) 752-0052
(C) 404 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6230

3



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ ✶ Thomas D. "Tom" Corbin [R] (2012) Businessman
Dist. No. 5 Greenville & Spartanburg Cos.
(H) 1139 Bailey Mill Rd., Travelers Rest 29690

Bus: (864) 834-9915
(C) 501 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6100

✶ Ronnie W. Cromer [R] Pharmacist
Dist. No. 18 Lexington, Newberry & Union Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 378, Prosperity 29127

Home: (803) 364-3950
(C) 410 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6240

✶ Tom Davis [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 46 Beaufort & Jasper Cos.
(H) P.O. Drawer 1107, Beaufort 29901-1107

Bus: (843) 252-8583
(C) 613 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6056

✶ Mike Fanning [D] Educator & Executive Director, Olde English Consortium
Dist. No. 17 Chester, Fairfield & York Cos.
(H) 7825 Camp Welfare Road, Great Falls 29055

(C) 502 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6108

✶ ✶ Michael W. Gambrell [R] (2016) Self-employed, M&R Enterprises
Dist. No. 4 Abbeville, Anderson & Greenwood Cos.
(H) Bus: (864) 844-3614 Home: (864) 369-0613
(C) 504 Gressette, Columbia 29202

Bus: (803) 212-6032

Billy Garrett [R] Attorney and Circuit Court & Family Mediator
Dist. No. 10 Abbeville, Greenwood, McCormick & Saluda Cos.
(H) 109 Oak Avenue Greenwood, SC 29646

(C) 504 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6032

✶ ✶ Stephen L. Goldfinch [R] (2016) Attorney
Dist. No. 34 Charleston, Georgetown & Horry Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 823, Murrells Inlet 29576

Bus: (843) 357-9301 Home: (843) 385-4302
(C) 513 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6172

4



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Lawrence K. "Larry" Grooms [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 37 Berkeley & Charleston Cos.
(H) 131 Indian Field Drive, Bonneau 29431

(C) 203 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6400

Penry Gustafson [R] Community Advocate
Dist. No. 27 Chesterfield, Kershaw & Lancaster Cos.
(H) 236 Hackamore Lane Camden, SC 29020

(C) 610 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6040

✶ Richard A. "Dick" Harpootlian [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 20 Lexington & Richland Cos.
(C) 512 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: 803-2 12-6148

✶ Greg Hembree [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 28 Dillon & Horry Cos.
(H) P. O. Box 944, N. Myrtle Beach 29597

Bus: (843) 946-6556 Home: (843) 222-1001
(C) 402 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6350

✶ Brad Hutto [D] Trial Lawyer
Dist. No. 40 Allendale, Bamberg, Barnwell, Colleton, Hampton & Orangeburg
Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 1084, Orangeburg 29116-1084

Bus: (803) 534-5218 Home: (803) 536-1808
(C) 510 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6140

✶ Darrell Jackson [D] Senior Pastor, Bible Way Church of Atlas Road
Dist. No. 21 Richland Co.
(H) 608 Motley Rd., Hopkins 29061

Bus: (803) 647-5157 Home: (803) 776-6954
(C) 612 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6048

✶ ✶ Kevin L. Johnson [D] (2012) Full-time Legislator
Dist. No. 36 Clarendon, Darlington, Florence & Sumter Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 156, Manning 29102

Home: (803) 435-8117
(C) 602 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6008

5



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Michael Johnson [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 16 Lancaster & York Cos.
(H) 1201 Carolina Pl, Suite 103 Fort Mill, SC 29708

(C) 602 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6008

Josh Kimbrell [R] Aviation Leasing & Charter
Dist. No. 11 Spartanburg Co.
(H) 500 Ammons Road Spartanburg, SC 29306

(C) 502 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6108

✶ Marlon E. Kimpson [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 42 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 22403, Charleston 29414

(C) 508 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6132

✶ Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr. [R] Businessman & President Pro Tempore Emeritus
Dist. No. 31 Darlington & Florence Cos.
(H) 1817 Pineland Ave., Florence 29501

Home: (843) 667-1152
(C) 111 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6640

✶ ✶ Dwight A. Loftis [R] (2019) Retired Insurance Agent
Dist. No. 6 Greenville Co.
(H) P.O. Box 14784, Greenville 29610

Home: (864) 834-5760
(C) 501 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6100

✶ Gerald Malloy [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 29 Chesterfield, Darlington, Lee & Marlboro Cos.
(H) 1216 Salem Rd., Hartsville 29550

Bus: (843) 339-3000 Home: (843) 332-5533
(C) 513 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6172

✶ Shane R. Martin [R] Engineer & Business Owner
Dist. No. 13 Greenville, Spartanburg & Union Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 575, Pauline 29374

Cell: (864) 804-8499
(C) 211 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6420

6



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ A. Shane Massey [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 25 Aiken, Edgefield, Lexington, McCormick & Saluda Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 551, Edgefield 29824

Bus: (803) 212-6330 Home: (803) 480-0419
(C) 311 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6330

✶ Margie Bright Matthews [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 45 Allendale, Beaufort, Charleston, Colleton, Hampton & Jasper Cos.
(C) 604 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6016

✶ J. Thomas McElveen III [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 35 Kershaw, Lee, Richland & Sumter Cos.
(H) P. O. Box 57, Sumter 29151

Bus: (803) 775-1263 Home: (803) 778-0597
(C) 508 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6132

✶ ✶ Mia S. McLeod [D] (2016) Communications Consultant
Dist. No. 22 Kershaw & Richland Cos.
(H) P. O. Box 290692, Columbia 29229

(C) 613 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6016

✶ Harvey S. Peeler, Jr. [R] Dairyman, Businessman & President of the Senate
Dist. No. 14 Cherokee, Spartanburg, Union & York Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 742, Gaffney 29342

Bus: (864) 489-9994 Home: (864) 489-3766
(C) 213 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6430

✶ Luke A. Rankin [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 33 Horry Co.
(H) 201 Beaty St., Conway 29526

Bus: (843) 248-2405 Home: (843) 626-6269
(C) 101 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6610

✶ ✶ Rex F. Rice [R] (2010) Businessman
Dist. No. 2 Pickens Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1706, Easley 29641

Cell: (864) 884-0408
(C) 601 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6116

7



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ ✶ Ronnie A. Sabb [D] (2014) Attorney
Dist. No. 32 Berkeley, Florence, Georgetown, Horry & Williamsburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 311, Greeleyville 29056

Bus: (843) 355-5349 Home: (843) 426-4138
(C) 606 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6024

✶ ✶ John L. Scott, Jr. [D] (2008) Owner & Broker-In-Charge, J. L. Scott Realty Co., Inc.
& President, C&S Consulting Group 
Dist. No. 19 Richland Co.
(H) 215 Elmont Dr., Columbia 29203

Bus: (803) 733-5176 Home: (803) 786-2373
(C) 506 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6124 Home: (803) 786-2373

✶ Sandy Senn [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 41 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 12279, Charleston 29422

(C) 601 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6116

✶ Nikki G. Setzler [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 26 Aiken, Calhoun, Lexington & Saluda Cos.
(H) 249 Congaree Park Drive, West Columbia 29169

Bus: (803) 796-1285
(C) 510 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6140

✶ Katrina Frye Shealy [R] Insurance Consultant to Keenan Suggs
Dist. No. 23 Lexington Co.
(H) PO Box 84783, Lexington 29073

(C) 303 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6320

Vernon Stephens [D] Retired Manufacturing Manager
Dist. No. 39 Berkeley, Calhoun, Colleton, Dorchester & Orangeburg Cos.
(H) 8534 Charleston Highway Bowman, SC 29018

(C) 606 Gressette Bldg., Columbia, SC 29201
Bus: 803-2 12-6024

✶ ✶ h Scott Talley [R] (2008) Attorney
Dist. No. 12 Greenville & Spartanburg Cos.
(H) 134 Oakland Ave., Spartanburg 29302

(C) 612 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6048

8



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Ross Turner [R] President, The Turner Agency, Inc.
Dist. No. 8 Greenville Co.
(H) P. O.  Box 16703, Greenville 29606

Bus: (864) 288-9513 Home: (864) 987-0596
(C) 512 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6148

✶ Daniel B. "Danny" Verdin III [R] Owner, Verdin's Farm & Garden Center
Dist. No. 9 Greenville & Laurens Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 272, Laurens 29360

Bus: (864) 984-4129 Home: (864) 682-8914
(C) 412 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6250

✶ Kent M. Williams [D] Deputy County Administrator
Dist. No. 30 Dillon, Florence, Horry, Marion & Marlboro Cos.
(H) 4205 Stirk Place, Marion 29571

Bus: (843) 423-8237 Home: (843) 362-0307
(C) 608 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6000

✶ ✶ Tom Young, Jr. [R] (2012) Attorney and Business Owner
Dist. No. 24 Aiken Co.
(H) P.O. Box 651, Aiken 29802

Bus: (803) 649-0000 Home: (803) 215-3631
(C) 608 Gressette Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6000

List of Senate Districts and Counties Comprising Districts
District County

1 Oconee, Pickens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Pickens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 Abbeville, Anderson, Greenwood. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 Greenville, Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6-8 Greenville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 Greenville, Laurens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Abbeville, Greenwood, McCormick, Saluda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12 Greenville, Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 Greenville, Spartanburg, Union. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14 Cherokee, Spartanburg, Union, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15 York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Lancaster, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Chester, Fairfield, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Lexington, Newberry, Union. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19 Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
20 Lexington, Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 Kershaw, Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

23 Lexington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 Aiken. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
25 Aiken, Edgefield, Lexington, McCormick, Saluda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26 Aiken, Calhoun, Lexington, Saluda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
27 Chesterfield, Kershaw, Lancaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
28 Dillon, Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 Chesterfield, Darlington, Lee, Marlboro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
30 Dillon, Florence, Horry, Marion, Marlboro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
31 Darlington, Florence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
32 Berkeley, Florence, Georgetown, Horry, Williamsburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
33 Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
34 Charleston, Georgetown, Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
35 Kershaw, Lee, Richland, Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
36 Clarendon, Darlington, Florence, Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
37 Berkeley, Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
38 Berkeley, Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
39 Berkeley, Calhoun, Colleton, Dorchester, Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
40 Allendale, Bamberg, Barnwell, Colleton, Hampton, Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

41, 42 Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
43 Beaufort, Charleston, Colleton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
44 Berkeley, Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
45 Allendale, Beaufort, Charleston, Colleton, Hampton, Jasper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
46 Beaufort, Jasper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Alphabetical List of Counties Comprising Senate Districts
County Senators Districts
Abbeville M. W. Gambrell & B. Garrett 4, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Aiken A. S. Massey, N. G. Setzler & T. Young, Jr. 24-26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Allendale B. Hutto & M. B. Matthews 40, 45. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Anderson R. J. Cash & M. W. Gambrell 3, 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bamberg B. Hutto 40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Barnwell B. Hutto 40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Beaufort G. E. Campsen III, T. Davis & M. B. Matthews 43, 45, 46. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Berkeley B. Adams, S. M. Bennett, L. K. Grooms,

R. A. Sabb & V. Stephens 32, 37-39, 44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Calhoun N. G. Setzler & V. Stephens 26, 39. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Charleston B. Adams, S. M. Bennett, G. E. Campsen III, S. L. Goldfinch, L. K. Grooms,

M. E. Kimpson, M. B. Matthews & S. Senn 34, 37, 38, 41-45. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cherokee H. S. Peeler, Jr. 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Chester M. Fanning 17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Chesterfield P. Gustafson & G. Malloy 27, 29. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clarendon K. L. Johnson 36. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Colleton G. E. Campsen III, B. Hutto, M. B. Matthews & V. Stephens 39, 40, 43, 45. . . . . . .
Darlington K. L. Johnson, H. K. Leatherman, Sr. & G. Malloy 29, 31, 36. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dillon G. Hembree & K. M. Williams 28, 30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dorchester B. Adams, S. M. Bennett, M. E. Kimpson,

S. Senn & V. Stephens 38, 39, 41, 42, 44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Edgefield A. S. Massey 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fairfield M. Fanning 17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Florence K. L. Johnson, H. K. Leatherman, Sr., R. A. Sabb & K. M. Williams 30-32, 36. . . .
Georgetown S. L. Goldfinch & R. A. Sabb 32, 34. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Greenville K. B. Allen, T. D. Corbin, D. A. Loftis, S. R. Martin, S. Talley,

R. Turner & D. B. Verdin III 5-9, 12, 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Greenwood M. W. Gambrell & B. Garrett 4, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hampton B. Hutto & M. B. Matthews 40, 45. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Horry S. L. Goldfinch, G. Hembree, L. A. Rankin,

R. A. Sabb & K. M. Williams 28, 30, 32-34. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Jasper T. Davis & M. B. Matthews 45, 46. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Kershaw P. Gustafson, J. McElveen III & M. S. McLeod 22, 27, 35. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lancaster P. Gustafson & M. Johnson 16, 27. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Laurens D. B. Verdin III 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lee G. Malloy & J. McElveen III 29, 35. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lexington R. W. Cromer, R. A. Harpootlian, A. S. Massey,

N. G. Setzler & K. F. Shealy 18, 20, 23, 25, 26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Marion K. M. Williams 30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Marlboro G. Malloy & K. M. Williams 29, 30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
McCormick B. Garrett & A. S. Massey 10, 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Newberry R. W. Cromer 18. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oconee T. C. Alexander 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Orangeburg B. Hutto & V. Stephens 39, 40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Pickens T. C. Alexander & R. F. Rice 1, 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Richland R. A. Harpootlian, D. Jackson, J. McElveen III,

M. S. McLeod & J. L. Scott, Jr. 19-22, 35. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Saluda B. Garrett, A. S. Massey & N. G. Setzler 10, 25, 26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Spartanburg T. D. Corbin, J. Kimbrell, S. R. Martin,

H. S. Peeler, Jr. & S. Talley 5, 11-14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sumter K. L. Johnson & J. McElveen III 35, 36. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Union R. W. Cromer, S. R. Martin & H. S. Peeler, Jr. 13, 14, 18. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Williamsburg R. A. Sabb 32. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
York W. Climer, M. Fanning, M. Johnson & H. S. Peeler, Jr. 14-17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

District Number and Member Representing District
District Member

1 Thomas C. Alexander. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Rex F. Rice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Richard J. Cash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 Michael W. Gambrell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 Thomas D. "Tom" Corbin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 Dwight A. Loftis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 Karl B. Allen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 Ross Turner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 Daniel B. "Danny" Verdin III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Billy Garrett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Josh Kimbrell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

12 h Scott Talley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 Shane R. Martin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14 Harvey S. Peeler, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15 Wes Climer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Michael Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Mike Fanning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Ronnie W. Cromer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19 John L. Scott, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
20 Richard A. "Dick" Harpootlian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Darrell Jackson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 Mia S. McLeod. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 Katrina Frye Shealy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 Tom Young, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
25 A. Shane Massey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26 Nikki G. Setzler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
27 Penry Gustafson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
28 Greg Hembree. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 Gerald Malloy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
30 Kent M. Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
31 Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
32 Ronnie A. Sabb. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
33 Luke A. Rankin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
34 Stephen L. Goldfinch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
35 J. Thomas McElveen III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
36 Kevin L. Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
37 Lawrence K. "Larry" Grooms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
38 Sean M. Bennett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
39 Vernon Stephens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
40 Brad Hutto. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
41 Sandy Senn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
42 Marlon E. Kimpson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
43 George E. "Chip" Campsen III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
44 Brian Adams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
45 Margie Bright Matthews. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
46 Tom Davis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

The House of Representatives
81 Republicans, 43 Democrats, Total 124.
All Members elected in 2020 to serve until Monday after the General Election in
November of 2022.  Pursuant to Section 2-1-10 of the 1976 Code, and beginning
with the 1974 General Election, Members of The House of Representatives are
elected from 124 single member districts.  [D] after the name indicates Democrat
and [R] indicates Republican.

Explanation of Reference Marks
✶ Indicates 2020 Members re-elected 109. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Without previous legislative service (unmarked) 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Vacancies 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Total Membership 2020-2022 124. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Information Telephones
Accounting & Benefits (216 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2053. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Agriculture, Natural Resources & Environmental Affairs Com.
     (411 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3022. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Black Caucus (207 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3041. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Chaplain's Office (319 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2966. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clerk's Office (213 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2403. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clerk's Office, State House (803) 734-2010. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Design Typography Office (219 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-6661. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Education and Public Works Com. (429 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3053. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ethics Com. (519 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3114. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Freshman Caucus (323D Blatt Bldg.) (803) 212-6959. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Governor's Office (803) 734-2100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Interstate Cooperation Com. (534 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3141. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Invitations Com. (505 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3107. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Judiciary Com. (512 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3120. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Labor, Commerce and Industry Com. (407 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3015. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Audit Council (803) 253-7612. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Bill Room, 1st Floor, State House (803) 734-2056. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Council, State House/434 Dennis Bldg (803) 212-4500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Oversight Com. (228  Blatt Bldg.) (803) 212-6810. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Services Agency (223 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 212-4420. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lieutenant Governor's Office (803) 734-1500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mail Room (120 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2913. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Majority Caucus (518 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3139. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Medical, Military, Public & Mun. Affairs Com. (425 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3046. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Minority Caucus (335 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nurses' Station, 3rd Floor, State House (803) 212-6770. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operations and Management Com. (534 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3141. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Page Desk (208 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2041. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Parking Garage (803) 734-1616. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Protective Services (Garage Entrance) (803) 734-2422. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Protective Services (Front Entrance) (803) 734-1111. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Receptionist, Blatt Bldg., 3rd Floor (803) 212-6986. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
     4th Floor (803) 734-3070. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
     5th Floor (Blatt Bldg. Manager) (803) 734-3000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Regulations and Admin. Procedures Com. (202 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 212-6815. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Research, Executive Dir. (212 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3230. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Rules Com. (519 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3113. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Security Desk, Blatt Bldg (803) 734-2916. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sergeant at Arms' Office, State House (803) 734-2040. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Speaker's Office (506 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3125. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Speaker Pro Tempore's Office (505 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2701. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ways and Means Com. (526 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-3144. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Women's Caucus (402A Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2964. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Word Processing Center (204 Blatt Bldg.) (803) 734-2938. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
     (Dictation Equipment-Word Processing Center) (803) 734-3250. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Speaker of The House and Committee Chairmen
Speaker of the House James H. "Jay" Lucas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Speaker Pro Tempore Thomas E. "Tommy" Pope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Majority Leader J. Gary Simrill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Minority Leader J. Todd Rutherford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Agriculture, Natural Resources & Environmental Affairs Com David R. Hiott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Education and Public Works Com Merita A. "Rita" Allison. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ethics Com Wallace H. "Jay" Jordan, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Interstate Cooperation Com Mark N. Willis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Invitations and Memorial Resolutions Com Dennis C. Moss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Judiciary Com Chris Murphy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Labor, Commerce and Industry Com William E. "Bill" Sandifer III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Legislative Oversight Com Wm. Weston J. Newton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Medical, Military, Public and Municipal Affairs Com Leon Howard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operations and Management Com Garry R. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Regulations and Admin. Procedures Com Chip Huggins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Rules Com Anne J. Thayer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ways and Means Com G. Murrell Smith, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Officers Not Members
Clerk Charles F. Reid

(H) P.O. Box 11867, Columbia 29211
Bus: (803) 734-2403

(C) P.O. Box 11867, Columbia 29211
Bus: (803) 734-2403

Assistant Clerk Donald B. Hottel, Jr.
(C) P.O. Box 11867, Columbia 29211

Bus: (803) 734-3230 Home: (803) 530-2626

Reading Clerk James L. Mann "Bubba" Cromer, Jr.
(H) 1430 Blanding St., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 254-7900
(C) 2814 Blossom St., Columbia 29205

Bus: (803) 254-7900

Chaplain Charles E. Seastrunk, Jr.
(H) 4906 Landrum Dr., Columbia 29206

Home: (803) 782-4473
(C) P.O. Box 11867, Columbia 29211

Bus: (803) 734-2966 Home: (803) 782-4473

Sergeant at Arms Mitchell G. Dorman
(C) P.O. Box 11867, Columbia 29211

14



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Bus: (803) 734-2040

County italicized indicates home county.
(H) Indicates home address and telephones
(C) Indicates Columbia address and telephones

(Address in parenthesis indicates Columbia residence.)

Members of The House
✶ Terry Alexander [D] Education Consultant & Pastor

Dist. No. 59 Darlington & Florence Cos.
(H) 1646 Harris Court, Florence 29501

Home: (843) 665-7321
(C) 314C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3004

✶ Merita A. "Rita" Allison (Mrs. William Ronald) [R] Communications & Legislator
Dist. No. 36 Greenville & Spartanburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 93, Lyman 29365

Bus: (864) 909-1092 Home: (864) 439-6255
(C) 429 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3053

✶ Carl L. Anderson [D] Minister & Insurance Agent
Dist. No. 103 Georgetown, Horry & Williamsburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 694, Georgetown 29442

Bus: (843) 546-5332 Home: (843) 546-5332
(C) 304C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2933

✶ Lucas Atkinson [D] Consultant
Dist. No. 57 Dillon, Horry & Marion Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 583, Marion 29571

Bus: (843) 423-8237
(C) 333D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6936

✶ William H. Bailey [R] Retired Public Safety-Law Enforcement/Fire
Dist. No. 104 Horry Co.
(H) 4487 Lake Circle, Little River 29566

Home: (843) 458-0844
(C) 420D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6918

✶ Nathan Ballentine [R] Market Leader, Movement Mortgage
Dist. No. 71 Lexington & Richland Cos.
(H) 108 Tapp Pointe, Chapin 29036

Home: (803) 834-4613
(C) 320B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2969

15



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Justin T. Bamberg [D] Attorney, Bamberg Legal, LLC
Dist. No. 90 Bamberg, Barnwell & Colleton Cos.
(H) 232 Azalea Avenue, Bamberg 29003

Home: (803) 682-2860
(C) 335C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6907

✶ Bruce W. Bannister [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 24 Greenville Co.
(H) P.O. Box 10007, Greenville 29603

Bus: (864) 298-0084 Home: (864) 676-9250
(C) 312B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6944

✶ Linda "Lin" Bennett [R] Retired
Dist. No. 114 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 231 N. Ainsdale Dr., Charleston 29414

Home: (843) 571-6330
(C) 414D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6948

✶ Beth E. Bernstein [D] Attorney & Partner, Bernstein & Bernstein Attorneys at Law
Dist. No. 78 Richland Co.
(H) 1019 Assembly St., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 799-7900
(C) 532C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6940

✶ Bart T. Blackwell [R] President & Owner, B & S Machine Tool, Inc.
Dist. No. 81 Aiken Co.
(H) P.O. Box 6658, Aiken 29804

Bus: (803) 648-1826 Home: (803) 649-4938
(C) 416D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6884

✶ Jeffrey A. "Jeff" Bradley [R] Financial Advisor
Dist. No. 123 Beaufort Co.
(H) 304 Seabrook Drive, Hilton Head Island 29926

Bus: (843) 342-6918
(C) 306B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6928

✶ Wendy C. Brawley [D] Publisher, CEO IMARA Woman Magazine
Dist. No. 70 Richland & Sumter Cos.
(H) 217 Sagemont Dr., Hopkins  29061

Home: (803) 776-9286
(C) 309D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6961

16



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Thomas C. "Case" Brittain, Jr. [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 107 Horry Co.
(H) 9329 Cove Dr., Myrtle Beach 29572

Bus: (843) 449-8562 Home: (843) 907-3191
(C) 434A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6727

✶ Bruce M. Bryant [R] Retired Sheriff
Dist. No. 48 York Co.
(H) 168 Hwy 274, #323, Lake Wylie 29710

Cell: (803) 493-3768
(C) 530A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6888

✶ James Mikell "Mike" Burns [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 17 Greenville Co.
(H) 100 Old Locust Hill Rd., Taylors 29687

Cell: (864) 906-6949
(C) 326D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6891

Joseph M. "Joe" Bustos [R] Retired
Dist. No. 112 Charleston Co.
(H) 649 King St., Mount Pleasant 29464

Home: (843) 822-6363
(C) 308A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6880

✶ Paula Rawl Calhoon [R] Business Owner
Dist. No. 87 Lexington Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1913, Lexington 29071

Bus: (803) 808-5224 Home: (803) 359-4550
(C) 308B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6924

Jerry T. Carter [R] Retired CEO of National non-profit
Dist. No. 3 Pickens Co.
(H) 400 Pershing Ave., Clemson 29631

Home: (864) 207-0493
(C) 306D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6908

✶ Micajah P. "Micah" Caskey IV [R] Attorney & Businessman
Dist. No. 89 Lexington Co.
(H) 2811 Dalewood Dr., West Columbia 29170

Cell: (803) 250-5834
(C) 323B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6959

17



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ William M. "Bill" Chumley [R] Landscaping & Farmer
Dist. No. 35 Greenville & Spartanburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 22, Reidville 29375

Bus: (864) 303-2726 Home: (864) 303-2726
(C) 326A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6894

✶ William "Bill" Clyburn [D] Public Relations Consultant
Dist. No. 82 Aiken, Edgefield & Saluda Cos.
(H) 664 Edrie St., Aiken 29801

Home: (803) 649-6167
(C) 416C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3033

✶ Gilda Cobb-Hunter [D] Social Work Administrator
Dist. No. 66 Orangeburg Co.
(H) 4188 Five Chop Road, Orangeburg 29115

Bus: (803) 534-2448 Home: (803) 531-1257
(C) 309C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2809

✶ William Scott Cogswell, Jr. [R] Real Estate
Dist. No. 110 Charleston Co.
(H) 701 East Bay St., Suite 310, Charleston 29403

Bus: (843) 577-2088
(C) 310B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6950

✶ Neal A. Collins [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 5 Pickens Co.
(H) P.O. Box 906, Easley 29641

Bus: (864) 350-4175
(C) 418C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6913

✶ Bobby J. Cox [R] Businessman & Military Officer
Dist. No. 21 Greenville Co.
(H) 419 The Parkway PMB #128, Greer 29650

Home: (864) 631-5840
(C) 312A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6883

✶ Westley P. "West" Cox [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 10 Anderson, Greenville & Pickens Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 347, Piedmont 29673

Home: (864) 625-0463
(C) 436A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6931

18



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Heather Ammons Crawford [R] Businesswoman & Realtor
Dist. No. 68 Horry Co.
(H) P.O. Box 31385, Myrtle Beach 29588

Bus: (843) 915-5130
(C) 522B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6933

Victor M. "Vic" Dabney [R] Flight Simulation Instructor Pilot
Dist. No. 52 Kershaw Co.
(H) P.O. Box 2241, Camden 29020

(C) 320D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6819

✶ Joseph S. Daning [R] Educator
Dist. No. 92 Berkeley Co.
(H) 118 Queensbury Cir., Goose Creek 29445

Home: (843) 553-9288
(C) 310C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2951

✶ Sylleste H. Davis [R] Retired Electric Utility Mgr. and IT Professional
Dist. No. 100 Berkeley Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1617, Moncks Corner 29461

Home: (843) 729-9243
(C) 414C Blatt Building, Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6930

✶ Chandra E. Dillard [D] Director of Community Relations, Furman University
Dist. No. 23 Greenville Co.
(H) 5 Alleta Ave., Greenville 29607

Bus: (864) 294-2503 Home: (864) 233-6549
(C) 414B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6791

✶ Jason Elliott [R] Attorney, Jason Elliott, Attorney at Law, LLC
Dist. No. 22 Greenville Co.
(H) 116 E. Montclair Ave., Greenville 29609

Bus: (864) 235-5308
(C) 312D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6877

✶ Shannon S. Erickson (Mrs. Kendall F.) [R] Teacher, Businesswoman & School
Director 
Dist. No. 124 Beaufort Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1228, Beaufort 29901-1228

Bus: (843) 255-2260
(C) 320C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3261

19



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ R. Raye Felder [R] Businesswoman & Insurance Sales
Dist. No. 26 York Co.
(H) 116 Mary Mack Lane, Fort Mill 29715

Bus: (803) 547-6715
(C) 402C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6892

✶ Kirkman Finlay III [R] Farmer & Restaurateur
Dist. No. 75 Richland Co.
(H) P.O. Box 11684, Columbia 29211

Bus: (803) 748-1090 Home: (803) 695-9550
(C) 532A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6943

✶ Cally R. "Cal" Forrest [R] Business Owner
Dist. No. 39 Lexington & Saluda Cos.
(H) 137 N. Railroad Ave., Monetta 29105

Cell: (803) 349-6741 Home: (803) 685-5576
(C) 323C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6938

✶ Russell W. Fry [R] Attorney, Coastal Law, LLC
Dist. No. 106 Horry Co.
(H) P.O. Box 14444, Surfside Beach 29587

Bus: (843) 650-9137
(C) 522D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6781

✶ Craig A. Gagnon [R] Chiropractor
Dist. No. 11 Abbeville & Anderson Cos.
(H) 504 Church St., Abbeville 29620

Bus: (864) 366-2024 Home: (864) 366-4112
(C) 436B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6934

✶ Kambrell H. Garvin [D] Law Clerk
Dist. No. 77 Richland Co.
(H) P.O. Box 292434, Columbia 29229

Home: (803) 470-3961
(C) 335D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6875

Gil Gatch [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 94 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 2160, Summerville 29484

(C) 310A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6871

20



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Leon D. "Doug" Gilliam [R] Retired Army, JROTC Senior Army Instructor, Union
Co. High School 
Dist. No. 42 Laurens & Union Cos.
(H) 3347 Buffalo-W. Springs Highway, Buffalo 29321

Cell: (864) 426-0785 Home: (864) 427-5711
(C) 420C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6968

✶ Wendell G. Gilliard [D] Public Relations Consultant
Dist. No. 111 Charleston Co.
(H) P.O. Box 31641, Charleston 29417

Bus: (843) 209-3123 Home: (843) 402-9710
(C) 328D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6793

✶ Jerry N. Govan, Jr. [D] Retired, Orangeburg County Attendance Supervisor
Dist. No. 95 Orangeburg Co.
(H) P.O. Box 77, Orangeburg 29116

Bus: (803) 533-7976 Home: (803) 531-1158
(C) 530B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3012

✶ Patrick B. Haddon [R] Businessman/Farmer
Dist. No. 19 Greenville Co.
(H) PO Box 14884, Greenville, 29610

Bus: (864) 320-1946
(C) 326B Blatt Bldg., Columbia, 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6962

✶ Kevin Hardee [R] Asbestos Abatement Contractor
Dist. No. 105 Horry Co.
(H) 2082 Cane Branch Rd., Loris 29569

Home: (843) 455-3567
(C) 404C  Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6796

✶ Christopher R. "Chris" Hart [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 73 Richland Co.
(H) 5219 Burke Ave., Columbia 29203

Home: (803) 771-7701
(C) 432B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3061

✶ Jackie E. "Coach" Hayes [D] Athletic Director & Head Football Coach
Dist. No. 55 Darlington, Dillon, Horry & Marlboro Cos.
(H) 240 Bermuda Rd., Dillon 29536

Bus: (843) 841-3679 Home: (843) 774-6125
(C) 333C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3099

21



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Rosalyn D. Henderson-Myers [D] Attorney, Henderson Law Group
Dist. No. 31 Spartanburg Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1311, Spartanburg SC 29304

Bus: (864) 345-2221 Home: (864) 707-5384
Cell: (864) 973-7595

(C) 530C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6965

✶ Patricia Moore "Pat" Henegan (Mrs. Ronald Benjamin, Sr.) [D] Retired Educator
& Retired Assistant Superintendent 
Dist. No. 54 Chesterfield, Darlington & Marlboro Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 41, Bennettsville 29512

Home: (843) 479-7838
(C) 333B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6896

✶ William G. "Bill" Herbkersman [R] Eco-Developer & Redeveloper
Dist. No. 118 Beaufort & Jasper Cos.
(H) 896 May River Rd., Bluffton 29910-5833

Bus: (843) 255-2264
(C) 308C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3063

✶ Lee Hewitt [R] Realtor
Dist. No. 108 Charleston & Georgetown Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 928, Murrells Inlet 29576

Bus: (843) 652-4236
(C) 327D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6927

✶ Jonathon D. Hill [R] Owner, CompWright Enterprises
Dist. No. 8 Anderson Co.
(H) 1031 Double Springs Rd., Townville 29689

Cell: (864) 245-5885
(C) 434C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6919

✶ David R. Hiott [R] Owner, Hiott Printing Company
Dist. No. 4 Pickens Co.
(H) P.O. Box 997, Pickens 29671

Bus: (864) 878-9832
(C) 411 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3022

✶ William M. "Bill" Hixon [R] President & Owner, Hixon Realty Company &
President, Hixon Insurance Agency Inc. 
Dist. No. 83 Aiken & Edgefield Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 7927, North Augusta 29861

Bus: (803) 279-8855 Home: (803) 278-0892
(C) 416A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6898

22



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Lonnie Hosey [D] Retired University Administrator
Dist. No. 91 Allendale, Barnwell & Orangeburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 423, Barnwell 29812

Home: (803) 259-1178
(C) 404B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2829

✶ Leon Howard [D] President, Howard's Garage, Paint & Body Shop & Wrecker
Service 
Dist. No. 76 Richland Co.
(H) 2425 Barhamville Rd., Columbia 29204

Bus: (803) 254-9468
(C) 425 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3046

✶ Chip Huggins [R] Director, Business Development, Duraclean
Dist. No. 85 Lexington Co.
(H) 308 Wayworth Court, Columbia 29212

Bus: (803) 732-2000
Cell: (803) 331-8468

(C) 202 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6812

✶ Max T. Hyde, Jr. [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 32 Spartanburg Co.
(H) 360 East Main St., Suite One, Spartanburg 29302

Bus: (864) 804-6330 Home: (864) 582-1742
(C) 402B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6790

✶ Joseph H. Jefferson, Jr. [D] Full-time Legislator & Real Estate Investor
Dist. No. 102 Berkeley & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 1375 Colonel Maham Dr., Pineville 29468

Bus: (843) 567-4386
Cell: (843) 991-0519

(C) 304B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 734-2936

✶ Jeffrey E. "Jeff" Johnson [R] Attorney & Businessman
Dist. No. 58 Horry Co.
(H) 1409 Second Ave., Conway 29526

Bus: (843) 488-5333 Home: (843) 397-0079
(C) 434B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6946

Jermaine L. Johnson, Sr. [D] Owner, DT Consulting Firm, LLC
Dist. No. 80 Kershaw & Richland Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 461, Hopkins 29061

Home: (803) 317-2192
(C) 330D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6818

23



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Kimberly O. Johnson [D] Dir. of Community Engagement with HopeHealth
Dist. No. 64 Clarendon & Sumter Cos.
(H) P.O.Box 156, Manning 29102

(C) 422D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6929

✶ Stewart O. Jones [R] Business Owner
Dist. No. 14 Greenwood & Laurens Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 982, Laurens  29360

Cell: (803) 250-1135
(C) 420A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6713

✶ Wallace H. "Jay" Jordan, Jr. [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 63 Florence Co.
(H) 626 W. Evans St., Florence 29501

Bus: (843) 662-4474
(C) 519B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3114

✶ Mandy W. Kimmons [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 97 Colleton & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 108 Sullivans Landing Road, Ridgeville 29472

Bus: (843) 970-2929 Home: (843) 697-1304
(C) 310D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6973

✶ John Richard C. King [D] Funeral Director, Christopher King's Funeral Home &
Bail Bondsman 
Dist. No. 49 York Co.
(H) P.O. Box 11555, Rock Hill 29731

Home: (803) 980-5454
(C) 309B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6873

✶ Roger K. Kirby [D] Realtor & Appraiser
Dist. No. 61 Florence & Marion Cos.
(H) 1690 Johnsonville Hwy., Lake City 29560

Bus: (843) 374-7653
(C) 314D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6947

✶ Thomas R. "Randy" Ligon [R] Realtor, Auctioneer & Farmer
Dist. No. 43 Chester & York Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 4815, Rock Hill 29732

Bus: (803) 366-3535 Home: (803) 377-1284
(C) 306C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6972

24



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Steven Wayne Long [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 37 Spartanburg Co.
(H) PO Box 161944, Boiling Springs 29316

Cell: (864) 978-3104
(C) 304A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6878

✶ Phillip D. Lowe [R] Physical Therapist & Developer
Dist. No. 60 Darlington & Florence Cos.
(H) 507 West Cheves St., Florence 29501

Bus: (843) 662-1234
(C) 327B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-2975

✶ James H. "Jay" Lucas [R] Attorney & Speaker
Dist. No. 65 Chesterfield, Darlington, Kershaw & Lancaster Cos.
(H) 1744 Garland Dr., Hartsville 29550

Bus: (843) 332-5050 Home: (843) 383-9421
(C) 506 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3125

✶ Josiah Magnuson [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 38 Spartanburg Co.
(H) P.O. Box 212, Campobello, SC 29322

Cell: (864) 420-7933
(C) 304D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6876

✶ Richard "Rick" Martin [R] President, Debrick Corporation (Bulldog Battery of
Newberry) 
Dist. No. 40 Newberry Co.
(H) 9307 SC Highway 34, Newberry 29108

Cell: (803) 924-2934
(C) 418D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6951

✶ Krystle N. Matthews [D] Engineering Planner
Dist. No. 117 Berkeley & Charleston Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 555, Ladson 29456

Home: (843) 310-8755
(C) 414A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6879

Robert J. "RJ" May III [R] Founder and Owner of Ivory Tusk Consulting
Dist. No. 88 Lexington Co.
(H) P.O. Box 85924, Lexington 29073

Home: (803) 470-4482
(C) 323A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6726

25



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Donald R. "Ryan" McCabe, Jr. [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 96 Lexington Co.
(H) 1768 Old Charleston Rd., Lexington 29073

Bus: (803) 724-5005 Home: (803) 530-3084
(C) 320A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6728

✶ John R. McCravy III [R] Attorney, Adjunct Professor
Dist. No. 13 Greenwood Co.
(H) P.O. Box 50658, Greenwood 29649

Bus: (864) 942-8501
(C) 420B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6939

✶ Annie E. McDaniel [D] Retired Consultant
Dist. No. 41 Chester, Fairfield & Richland Cos.
(H) Bus: (803) 960-5782 Home: (803) 635-6894
(C) 330C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6789

Sandy N. McGarry [R] Retired
Dist. No. 44 Lancaster Co.
(H) 3423 Holden Rd., Lancaster 29720

Home: (803) 804-1043
(C) 404A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6937

✶ Timothy A. "Tim" McGinnis [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 56 Horry Co.
(H) 8476 Juxa Dr., Myrtle Beach 29579

Cell: (843) 798-7440
(C) 530D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6935

✶ Cezar E. McKnight [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 101 Clarendon & Williamsburg Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 949, Kingstree 29556

Bus: (843) 374-4529 Home: (843) 372-3323
(C) 314B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6926

✶ JA Moore [D] Chef & Business Owner
Dist. No. 15 Berkeley & Charleston Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 62103, North Charleston 29419

Bus: (843) 640-0130
(C) 432A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6890

26



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

Travis A. Moore [R] Partner at Anderson and Moore, LLC
Dist. No. 33 Spartanburg Co.
(H) 361 Lancaster Farm Rd., Roebuck 29376

Home: (864) 680-0441
(C) 402D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6893

✶ Adam M. Morgan [R] Attorney & President, Majesty Music, Inc.
Dist. No. 20 Greenville Co.
(H) 803 Ikes Road, Taylors 29687

Bus: (864) 517-7068
(C) 314A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6795

✶ Dennis C. Moss [R] Retired, S.C. Highway Patrol
Dist. No. 29 Cherokee, Chester & York Cos.
(H) 306 Silver Cir., Gaffney 29340

Bus: (864) 761-6353 Home: (864) 487-2121
(C) 503B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3073

✶ V. Stephen "Steve" Moss [R] Retired Banker
Dist. No. 30 Cherokee & York Cos.
(H) 210 Big Rock Road, Blacksburg 29702

Home: (864) 839-3135
(C) 418B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6885

✶ Chris Murphy [R] Attorney, Murphy Law Firm, LLC
Dist. No. 98 Dorchester Co.
(H) 4238 Persimmon Woods Drive, N. Charleston 29420

Bus: (843) 832-1120
(C) 512 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3120

Chardale R. Murray [D] Owner and Resident Manager, Murray's Mortuary
Dist. No. 116 Charleston & Colleton Cos.
(H) 5791 Tide Ln., Hollywood 29449

Bus: (843) 744-5488 Home: (843) 532-3657
(C) 330A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6817

✶ Brandon Michael Newton [R] Staff, University of South Carolina Lancaster
Dist. No. 45 Lancaster & York Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 2501, Lancaster 29721

Cell: (803) 320-9615
(C) 404D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6874

27



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Wm. Weston J. Newton [R] Attorney & Partner, Jones, Simpson & Newton, P.A.
Dist. No. 120 Beaufort & Jasper Cos.
(H) 83 Myrtle Island Rd., Bluffton 29910

Bus: (843) 706-6111 Home: (843) 706-3880
(C) 228 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6810

Roger A. Nutt [R] Engineer
Dist. No. 34 Spartanburg Co.
(H) 142 Twin Lakes Dr., Moore 29369

Home: (864) 706-1557
(C) 402A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6792

✶ Melissa Lackey Oremus [R] Small Business Owner
Dist. No. 84 Aiken Co.
(H) PO Box 7047, Aiken 29804

(C) 418A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6917

✶ Russell L. Ott [D] Businessman
Dist. No. 93 Calhoun, Lexington & Orangeburg Cos.
(H) 135 Ott Farm Trail, St. Matthews 29135

(C) 422C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6945

✶ J. Anne Parks [D] Mortician & Funeral Director, Parks Funeral Home & Licensed
Real Estate Agent 
Dist. No. 12 Greenwood & McCormick Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 181, Greenwood 29648

Bus: (864) 229-3206 Home: (864) 223-3193
(C) 434D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3069

✶ Marvin R. Pendarvis [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 113 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 60715, North Charleston 29419

Bus: (843) 225-2520
(C) 328B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6716

✶ Thomas E. "Tommy" Pope [R] Attorney, Elrod Pope Law Firm & Speaker Pro
Tempore 
Dist. No. 47 York Co.
(H) P.O. Box 471, York 29745

Bus: (803) 324-7574
Cell: (803) 984-6616

(C) 505 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 734-2701

28



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Michael F. Rivers, Sr. [D] Minister
Dist. No. 121 Beaufort & Colleton Cos.
(H) 734 Seaside Rd., St. Helena Island 29920

Cell: (843) 263-8467
(C) 432C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6952

✶ Leola C. Robinson [D] Retired Director, Greenville Technical College
Dist. No. 25 Greenville Co.
(H) 19 Prince Ave., Greenville 29605

Home: (864) 277-0232
(C) 330B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6941

✶ Seth Rose [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 72 Richland Co.
(H) 1528 Blanding Street, Columbia  29201

Bus: (803) 851-4884 Home: (803) 361-2360
(C) 532D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6971

✶ J. Todd Rutherford [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 74 Richland Co.
(H) 2113 Park Street, Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 256-3003 Home: (803) 799-8633
(C) 335B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-9441

✶ William E. "Bill" Sandifer III [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 2 Oconee & Pickens Cos.
(H) 112 Cardinal Dr., Seneca 29672

Bus: (864) 885-2240 Home: (864) 882-1225
(C) 407 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3015

✶ J. Gary Simrill [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 46 York Co.
(H) 1515 Alexander Rd., Rock Hill 29732

Bus: (803) 366-0445 Home: (803) 328-8089
(C) 518C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3040

✶ G. Murrell Smith, Jr. [R] Attorney
Dist. No. 67 Sumter Co.
(H) P.O. Box 580, Sumter 29151

Bus: (803) 778-2471 Home: (803) 469-4416
(C) 525 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3144

29



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Garry R. Smith [R] Businessman
Dist. No. 27 Greenville Co.
(H) 210 Foxhound Rd., Simpsonville 29680

Bus: (864) 963-0337 Home: (864) 963-0337
(C) 534 Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3141

Marvin "Mark" Smith [R] Small Business Owner
Dist. No. 99 Berkeley & Charleston Cos.
(H) 1125 Pinefield Drive, Charleston 29492

Home: (843) 442-8371
(C) 327A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6719

✶ Leonidas E. "Leon" Stavrinakis [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 119 Charleston Co.
(H) P.O. Box 30099, Charleston 29417

Bus: (843) 724-1060 Home: (843) 573-0491
(C) 522C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3039

✶ Tommy M. Stringer [R] President, Stringer Resource Group
Dist. No. 18 Greenville Co.
(H) P.O. Box 2078, Greer 29652

Bus: (864) 877-9511
(C) 312C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6881

✶ Bill Taylor [R] Full-time Legislator/Retired Media Consultant
Dist. No. 86 Aiken Co.
(H) P.O. Box 2646, Aiken 29802

Bus: (803) 270-2012
(C) 416B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6923

Deon T. Tedder [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 109 Charleston & Dorchester Cos.
(H) 2629 Orchid Ave., North Charleston 29405

Bus: (843) 577-5530
Cell: (843) 732-6353

(C) 328A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6721

✶ Anne J. Thayer [R] Owner, Thayer Properties, LLC & Thayer Commercial
Properties, LLC 
Dist. No. 9 Anderson Co.
(H) 2010 Lindale Rd., Anderson 29621

Bus: (864) 940-1696 Home: (864) 224-2919
(C) 519C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3113

30



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ Ivory Torrey Thigpen [D] Pastor & Chiropractic Physician
Dist. No. 79 Richland Co.
(H) P.O. Box 291416, Columbia 29229

Bus: (803) 699-8171 Home: (803) 865-8738
(C) 333A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6794

✶ Ashley B. Trantham [R] Commercial Real Estate Broker & Businesswoman
Dist. No. 28 Greenville Co.
(H) 305 McKittrick Rd., Pelzer  29669

Bus: (864) 704-1058
(C) 522A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6966

✶ J. David Weeks [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 51 Sumter Co.
(H) 2 Marlborough Court, Sumter 29154

Bus: (803) 775-5856 Home: (803) 775-4228
(C) 308D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3102

✶ John Taliaferro "Jay" West IV [R] Businessman & Consultant
Dist. No. 7 Abbeville & Anderson Cos.
(H) 402 Brown Ave., Belton 29627

Bus: (864) 260-4025
Cell: (864) 379-1379

(C) 518B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201
Bus: (803) 212-6954

✶ Elizabeth "Spencer" Wetmore [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 115 Charleston Co.
(H) P.O. Box 1085, Folly Beach 29439

Cell: (843) 693-8292
(C) 422A Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6872

✶ William W. "Will" Wheeler III [D] Attorney
Dist. No. 50 Kershaw, Lee & Sumter Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 106, Bishopville 29010

Bus: (803) 484-5454 Home: (803) 428-3161
(C) 422B Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6958

✶ W. Brian White [R]
Dist. No. 6 Anderson Co.
(H) P.O. Box 970, Anderson 29622

Bus: (864) 260-4025
(C) 436D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3066

31



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

✶ William R. "Bill" Whitmire [R] Retired Educator, School District of Oconee County
& Owner, S & W Farms 
Dist. No. 1 Oconee Co.
(H) P.O. Box 157, Walhalla 29691

Bus: (864) 638-4237 Home: (864) 638-2970
(C) 436C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3068

✶ Robert Q. Williams [D] Business Development Consultant
Dist. No. 62 Darlington & Florence Cos.
(H) 2512 Holly Cir., Darlington 29532

Bus: (843) 413-2791 Home: (843) 395-9408
(C) 328C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 734-3142

✶ Shedron D. Williams [D] Public Health
Dist. No. 122 Beaufort, Hampton & Jasper Cos.
(H) P.O. Box 267, Hampton 29924

Home: (803) 914-1242
(C) 432D Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6974

✶ Mark N. Willis [R] Long Term Care Administrator
Dist. No. 16 Greenville & Laurens Cos.
(H) 201 Quillen Ave., Fountain Inn 29644

Bus: (864) 230-0135 Home: (864) 862-6179
(C) 326C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6882

✶ Chris Wooten [R]
Dist. No. 69 Lexington Co.
(H) 5347 B Sunset Blvd., Lexington  29072

Home: (803) 609-1084
(C) 323D Blatt Bldg., Columbia  29201

Bus: (803) 212-6897

✶ Richard L. "Richie" Yow [R] Air Force Vet. & Retired ANG
Dist. No. 53 Chesterfield & Lancaster Cos.
(H) 178 Mill St., Chesterfield 29709

Bus: (843) 623-5001
(C) 327C Blatt Bldg., Columbia 29201

Bus: (803) 212-6949

List of House Districts and Counties Comprising Districts
District County

1 Oconee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Oconee, Pickens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3-5 Pickens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 Abbeville, Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8, 9 Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

32



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

10 Anderson, Greenville, Pickens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Abbeville, Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12 Greenwood, McCormick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 Greenwood. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14 Greenwood, Laurens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15 Berkeley, Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Greenville, Laurens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17-25 Greenville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26 York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

27, 28 Greenville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 Cherokee, Chester, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
30 Cherokee, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

31-34 Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
35, 36 Greenville, Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
37, 38 Spartanburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

39 Lexington, Saluda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
40 Newberry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
41 Chester, Fairfield, Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
42 Laurens, Union. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
43 Chester, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
44 Lancaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
45 Lancaster, York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

46-49 York. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
50 Kershaw, Lee, Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
51 Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
52 Kershaw. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
53 Chesterfield, Lancaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
54 Chesterfield, Darlington, Marlboro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
55 Darlington, Dillon, Horry, Marlboro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
56 Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
57 Dillon, Horry, Marion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
58 Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

59, 60 Darlington, Florence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
61 Florence, Marion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
62 Darlington, Florence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
63 Florence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
64 Clarendon, Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
65 Chesterfield, Darlington, Kershaw, Lancaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
66 Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
67 Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
68 Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
69 Lexington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
70 Richland, Sumter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
71 Lexington, Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

72-79 Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
80 Kershaw, Richland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
81 Aiken. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
82 Aiken, Edgefield, Saluda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

33



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

83 Aiken, Edgefield. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
84 Aiken. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
85 Lexington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
86 Aiken. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

87-89 Lexington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
90 Bamberg, Barnwell, Colleton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
91 Allendale, Barnwell, Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
92 Berkeley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
93 Calhoun, Lexington, Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
94 Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
95 Orangeburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
96 Lexington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
97 Colleton, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
98 Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
99 Berkeley, Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

100 Berkeley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
101 Clarendon, Williamsburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
102 Berkeley, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
103 Georgetown, Horry, Williamsburg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

104-107 Horry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
108 Charleston, Georgetown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
109 Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

110-112 Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
113, 114 Charleston, Dorchester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

115 Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
116 Charleston, Colleton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
117 Berkeley, Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
118 Beaufort, Jasper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
119 Charleston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
120 Beaufort, Jasper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
121 Beaufort, Colleton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
122 Beaufort, Hampton, Jasper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

123, 124 Beaufort. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Alphabetical List of Counties Comprising House Districts
County Members Districts
Abbeville C. A. Gagnon & J. T. West IV 7, 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Aiken B. T. Blackwell, W. Clyburn, W. M. Hixon,

M. L. Oremus & B. Taylor 81-84, 86. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Allendale L. Hosey 91. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Anderson W. P. Cox, C. A. Gagnon, J. D. Hill, A. J. Thayer,

J. T. West IV & W. B. White 6-11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bamberg J. T. Bamberg 90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Barnwell J. T. Bamberg & L. Hosey 90, 91. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Beaufort J. A. Bradley, S. S. Erickson, W. G. Herbkersman, W. J. Newton,

M. F. Rivers, Sr. & S. D. Williams 118, 120-124. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Berkeley J. S. Daning, S. H. Davis, J. H. Jefferson, Jr., K. N. Matthews,

34



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

J. Moore & M. Smith 15, 92, 99, 100, 102, 117. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Calhoun R. L. Ott 93. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Charleston L. Bennett, J. M. Bustos, W. S. Cogswell, Jr., G. Gatch, W. G. Gilliard,

L. Hewitt, K. N. Matthews, J. Moore, C. R. Murray, M. R. Pendarvis,
M. Smith, L. E. Stavrinakis, D. T. Tedder & E. Wetmore 15, 94, 99, 108-117, 119.

Cherokee D. C. Moss & V. S. Moss 29, 30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Chester T. R. Ligon, A. E. McDaniel & D. C. Moss 29, 41, 43. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Chesterfield P. M. Henegan, J. H. Lucas & R. L. Yow 53, 54, 65. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clarendon K. O. Johnson & C. E. McKnight 64, 101. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Colleton J. T. Bamberg, M. W. Kimmons, C. R. Murray & 

M. F. Rivers, Sr. 90, 97, 116, 121. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Darlington T. Alexander, J. E. Hayes, P. M. Henegan, P. D. Lowe,

J. H. Lucas & R. Q. Williams 54, 55, 59, 60, 62, 65. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dillon L. Atkinson & J. E. Hayes 55, 57. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dorchester L. Bennett, G. Gatch, J. H. Jefferson, Jr., M. W. Kimmons, C. Murphy,

M. R. Pendarvis & D. T. Tedder 94, 97, 98, 102, 109, 113, 114. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Edgefield W. Clyburn & W. M. Hixon 82, 83. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fairfield A. E. McDaniel 41. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Florence T. Alexander, W. H. Jordan, Jr., R. K. Kirby,

P. D. Lowe & R. Q. Williams 59-63. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Georgetown C. L. Anderson & L. Hewitt 103, 108. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Greenville M. A. Allison, B. W. Bannister, J. M. Burns, W. M. Chumley, B. J. Cox,

W. P. Cox, C. E. Dillard, J. Elliott, P. B. Haddon, A. M. Morgan,
L. C. Robinson, G. R. Smith, T. M. Stringer,
A. B. Trantham & M. N. Willis 10, 16-25, 27, 28, 35, 36. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Greenwood S. O. Jones, J. R. McCravy III & J. A. Parks 12-14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hampton S. D. Williams 122. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Horry C. L. Anderson, L. Atkinson, W. H. Bailey, T. C. Brittain, Jr., H. A. Crawford,

R. W. Fry, K. Hardee, J. E. Hayes,
J. E. Johnson & T. A. McGinnis 55-58, 68, 103-107. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Jasper W. G. Herbkersman, W. J. Newton & S. D. Williams 118, 120, 122. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Kershaw V. M. Dabney, J. L. Johnson, Sr., J. H. Lucas & W. W. Wheeler III 50, 52, 65, 80.
Lancaster J. H. Lucas, S. N. McGarry, B. M. Newton & R. L. Yow 44, 45, 53, 65. . . . . . . . . .
Laurens L. D. Gilliam, S. O. Jones & M. N. Willis 14, 16, 42. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lee W. W. Wheeler III 50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Lexington N. Ballentine, P. R. Calhoon, M. P. Caskey IV, C. R. Forrest, C. Huggins,

R. J. May III, D. R. McCabe, Jr., R. L. Ott & 
C. Wooten 39, 69, 71, 85, 87-89, 93, 96. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Marion L. Atkinson & R. K. Kirby 57, 61. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Marlboro J. E. Hayes & P. M. Henegan 54, 55. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
McCormick J. A. Parks 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Newberry R. Martin 40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oconee W. E. Sandifer III & W. R. Whitmire 1, 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Orangeburg G. Cobb-Hunter, J. N. Govan, Jr., L. Hosey & R. L. Ott 66, 91, 93, 95. . . . . . . . . . .
Pickens J. T. Carter, N. A. Collins, W. P. Cox,

D. R. Hiott & W. E. Sandifer III 2-5, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Richland N. Ballentine, B. E. Bernstein, W. C. Brawley, K. Finlay III, K. H. Garvin,

35



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

C. R. Hart, L. Howard, J. L. Johnson, Sr., A. E. McDaniel, S. Rose,
J. T. Rutherford & I. T. Thigpen 41, 70-80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Saluda W. Clyburn & C. R. Forrest 39, 82. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Spartanburg M. A. Allison, W. M. Chumley, R. D. Henderson-Myers, M. T. Hyde, Jr., 

S. W. Long,J. Magnuson, T. A. Moore & R. A. Nutt 31-38. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sumter W. C. Brawley, K. O. Johnson, G. M. Smith, Jr.,

J. D. Weeks & W. W. Wheeler III 50, 51, 64, 67, 70. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Union L. D. Gilliam 42. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Williamsburg C. L. Anderson & C. E. McKnight 101, 103. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
York B. M. Bryant, R. R. Felder, J. C. King, T. R. Ligon, D. C. Moss,

V. S. Moss, B. M. Newton, T. E. Pope & J. G. Simrill 26, 29, 30, 43, 45-49. . . . . .

District Number and Member Representing District
District Member

1 William R. "Bill" Whitmire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 William E. "Bill" Sandifer III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Jerry T. Carter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 David R. Hiott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 Neal A. Collins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 W. Brian White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 John Taliaferro "Jay" West IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 Jonathon D. Hill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 Anne J. Thayer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Westley P. "West" Cox. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Craig A. Gagnon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12 J. Anne Parks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 John R. McCravy III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14 Stewart O. Jones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15 JA Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Mark N. Willis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 James Mikell "Mike" Burns. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Tommy M. Stringer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19 Patrick B. Haddon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
20 Adam M. Morgan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Bobby J. Cox. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 Jason Elliott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 Chandra E. Dillard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 Bruce W. Bannister. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
25 Leola C. Robinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26 R. Raye Felder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
27 Garry R. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
28 Ashley B. Trantham. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 Dennis C. Moss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
30 V. Stephen "Steve" Moss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
31 Rosalyn D. Henderson-Myers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
32 Max T. Hyde, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
33 Travis A. Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

36



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

34 Roger A. Nutt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
35 William M. "Bill" Chumley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
36 Merita A. "Rita" Allison. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
37 Steven Wayne Long. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
38 Josiah Magnuson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
39 Cally R. "Cal" Forrest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
40 Richard "Rick" Martin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
41 Annie E. McDaniel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
42 Leon D. "Doug" Gilliam. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
43 Thomas R. "Randy" Ligon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
44 Sandy N. McGarry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
45 Brandon Michael Newton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
46 J. Gary Simrill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
47 Thomas E. "Tommy" Pope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
48 Bruce M. Bryant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
49 John Richard C. King. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
50 William W. "Will" Wheeler III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
51 J. David Weeks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
52 Victor M. "Vic" Dabney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
53 Richard L. "Richie" Yow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
54 Patricia Moore "Pat" Henegan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
55 Jackie E. "Coach" Hayes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
56 Timothy A. "Tim" McGinnis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
57 Lucas Atkinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
58 Jeffrey E. "Jeff" Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
59 Terry Alexander. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
60 Phillip D. Lowe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
61 Roger K. Kirby. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
62 Robert Q. Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
63 Wallace H. "Jay" Jordan, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
64 Kimberly O. Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
65 James H. "Jay" Lucas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
66 Gilda Cobb-Hunter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
67 G. Murrell Smith, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
68 Heather Ammons Crawford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
69 Chris Wooten. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
70 Wendy C. Brawley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
71 Nathan Ballentine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
72 Seth Rose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
73 Christopher R. "Chris" Hart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
74 J. Todd Rutherford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
75 Kirkman Finlay III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
76 Leon Howard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
77 Kambrell H. Garvin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
78 Beth E. Bernstein. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
79 Ivory Torrey Thigpen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
80 Jermaine L. Johnson, Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

37



Members of the 124th General Assembly of South Carolina

81 Bart T. Blackwell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
82 William "Bill" Clyburn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
83 William M. "Bill" Hixon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
84 Melissa Lackey Oremus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
85 Chip Huggins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
86 Bill Taylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
87 Paula Rawl Calhoon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
88 Robert J. "RJ" May III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
89 Micajah P. "Micah" Caskey IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
90 Justin T. Bamberg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
91 Lonnie Hosey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
92 Joseph S. Daning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
93 Russell L. Ott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
94 Gil Gatch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
95 Jerry N. Govan, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
96 Donald R. "Ryan" McCabe, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
97 Mandy W. Kimmons. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
98 Chris Murphy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
99 Marvin "Mark" Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

100 Sylleste H. Davis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
101 Cezar E. McKnight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
102 Joseph H. Jefferson, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
103 Carl L. Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
104 William H. Bailey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
105 Kevin Hardee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
106 Russell W. Fry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
107 Thomas C. "Case" Brittain, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
108 Lee Hewitt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
109 Deon T. Tedder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
110 William Scott Cogswell, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
111 Wendell G. Gilliard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
112 Joseph M. "Joe" Bustos. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
113 Marvin R. Pendarvis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
114 Linda "Lin" Bennett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
115 Elizabeth "Spencer" Wetmore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
116 Chardale R. Murray. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
117 Krystle N. Matthews. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
118 William G. "Bill" Herbkersman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
119 Leonidas E. "Leon" Stavrinakis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
120 Wm. Weston J. Newton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
121 Michael F. Rivers, Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
122 Shedron D. Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
123 Jeffrey A. "Jeff" Bradley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
124 Shannon S. Erickson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

38



A printable copy of this document may be obtained via the Internet at URL:

https://www.scstatehouse.gov

Additional information may be obtained by calling
Legislative Services Agency

(803) 212-4420


